

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for
Quotation

DEP14723

ADDRESS CORRESPO

PAGE
1

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

Solid Rock Excavating, Inc. 3106 Hudson Road Albright, WV 26519

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

RFQ COPY

08/06/	30.000.000.000.000	IEI:	MS OF SA	LE		SH	PVIA			O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS	
BID OPENING DATE:		08/27/	000000000000000000000000000000000000000					BID	OPENING	TIME	01:30PM	
LINE	QUAN	TITY	UOP	CAT. NO		ITEM!	IUMBER		UN	IT PRICE	AMOUNT	
÷	ADDEND	UM ISS TRIBUT ING FR	UED F E THE	OR TH PRE-	E KA BID	TY L	ICK I-IN	(RAR SHEE	****** DIN) DS TS AND EETING	PROJECT	1	The second state of the second
	BID OPI AT 1:30		DATE	AND T	IME	REMA	IN L	INCHA	NGED AS	08/27/0	0.9	
	*****	****	****	****	NO 0	THER	CHA	NGES	*****	******	**	
*												

0001	RECLAMA	TION:	JB Rest		962- ON O		ND &	отн	ER PROPE	RTIES	\$69,930.00	?
								·			RECEIVE	Ð
											2009 AUG 27 AN IC) : 33
			-					-		•	WV PURCHASE Division	3
A A				SEE REV	erse s	DE FOR			Andread Control of the Control of th			
IGNATURE V	7 U	Mar)				25 - 3	579-950	o S DAT	¹¹ 8-26-09	
The Presid	t N SK	FEI	<u>" 55</u>	<u>~ 07</u>	<u>80</u>	<u>23</u>	<u> </u>		ADE	RESS CHANG	GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE	

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 14. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 15. WEST VIRGINIA ALCOHOL & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT: If this Contract constitutes a public improvement construction contract as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code ("The West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act"), then the following language shall hereby become part of this Contract: "The contractor and its subcontractors shall implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy in compliance with the West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act, as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. The contractor and its subcontractors shall provide a sworn statement in writing, under the penalties of perjury, that they maintain a valid drug-free work place policy in compliance with the West Virginia and Drug-Free Workplace Act. It is understood and agreed that this Contract shall be cancelled by the awarding authority if the Contractor: 1) Fails to implement its drug-free workplace policy; 2) Fails to provide information regarding implementation of the contractor's drug-free workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or 3) Provides to the public authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy."

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- **6. BID SUBMISSION:** All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130

MANDATORY PRE-BID SIGN-IN ATTENDANCE SHEET

RFQ # :	DEP 14723 KAMY LICK (BARDIN) D.S.	Bid Date: 8/27/09 Pre-Bid Date: 7/28/09	
Name : Company: Address:		Name: Ashley Alkins Company: Aspen Corporation Address: 2400 Rither Drive Daniels UV 25832	
Phone #: Fax # : Email :	304 282-1470	Phone#: (304) 763-4573 Fax #: (304) 763-4591 Email: jalkins@aspergot.com	
Name : Company: Address:		Name: Ty Martin Company: Solid Rock Excavative In Address: Rt 1 Box 101 A Albright. WV 26519	i ~
Phone #: Fax # : Email :	(304) >83-449/	Phone#: 304-0076-0371 Fax #: 304-379-9500 Email: Solid-rock@fronter.act.net	a.o
Name : Company: Address:		Name: DAVID H. BOWMAN Company: Green MOUNTAIN Co Address: 511 50th STREET Chas WV 26304	
Phone #: Fax # : Email :	BOB. CANTER burg Egmal. com	Phone#: 304925 0257 Fax #: 304925 9230 Email: July Maye For Com	
Name : Company: Address:	31350Wille	Name: Denvis C Elson, Company: Cowgiel Uf inc Address: fo Box 243 Simpson WW 26435	
Phone #: Fax # : Email :	NV 25368 304-984-1725 304-984-0074 Barnes EXC. BAOL. CON	Phone#: 309-739-4397 Fax #: 309-739-4481 Email:	•

MANDATORY PRE-BID SIGN-IN ATTENDANCE SHEET

RFQ # : Project:	DEP 14723 KAty Lick (RAXDIN) DS	Bid Date: <u>8/27/09</u> Pre-Bid Date: <u>7/28/09</u>
Name : Company: Address:	GARY Long McCourt & Son Const: 2790 Centralia Rd Sutton WV 26601	Name: Chris Wolfe Company: Cove Run Contracting 21.0 Address: P.O. Box 104 Montaville, UV. 26403
Phone #: Fax # : Email :	364 765-5288 364 765-5293	Phone#: (304) 669-1727 Fax #: (204) 457-1662 Email: cmwolfe 73 @ yahoo com
Name : Company: Address:	Doug VireENT Breakoway INC 1075 Old Turnpite Bd Sutton WN 26601	Name: Steve Calvert Company: Green River Group Address: P.O. Rec 18039 Mongenton, NV 76507
Phone #: Fax # : Email :	765-5317 765-5389 breakman inc Queritarent	Phone# : 304 594-399/ Fax # : 3992 Email : \$CalvertGR&@ AoL. Com
Name : Company: Address:	AMES ALIENCO DO 186×2049 DOCKHAMMAN USU 2620/	Name: Company: Address:
Phone #: Fax # : Email :	304 472 8890 304 472 8897	Phone# : Fax # : Email :
Name : Company: Address:	Scott LAURITA SCOL CO-LUASING CORP. 8 HUNTER ZANG Rd. FAIR MONT WV 26554	Address:
Phone #: Fax # : Email :	304 290 - 4608 304 296-8252	Phone# : Fax # : Email :

Addendum #1 - Questions During Pre-Bid Meeting For DEP 14723 Katy Lick (Rardin) DS Project

The following questions were identified from the Pre-Bid Conference. The answers provided herein take precedence over verbal answers at the PBC should there be any conflicts between the two.

- 1.) Q. Does the gas line relocation require getting a price quote from the utility company?

 A. No, this is a service line.
- Q. Do we only relocate what's in the construction limits?
 A. Yes.
- 3.) Q. The cut and fill doesn't balance. Does this mean we have to haul some material off-site?

 A. Yes, there will be material hauled from the site.
- 4.) Q. Does the basement extend all the way under the back section of the house?

 A. No.
- 5.) Q. How far out from the house is the underdrain located?
 A. Approximately 12 feet to 15 feet at the closest point.
- 6.) Q. Is it wet or does it dry up during the summer? A. Not sure at this time.
- 7.) Q. Can the road to the gas well be utilized for access? A. It is not shown to be used as access.
- 8.) Q. Do we have an estimate of how much material needs to be hauled off site?
 A. No.
- Q. Do you have x-sections on the excess material disposal area?A. Yes. The maximum and minimum x-sections are given in the plans.
- Q. Why do you have a maximum and minimum grade line for the highwall fill area?
 A. The minimum is to establish positive drainage, the maximum is to protect against over loading the slide material.
- 11.) Q. Will there still be excess material to haul off if you go to the maximum grade line? A. Yes.
- 12.) Q. Do you have an another waste area identified on the plans? A. No.

- 13.) Q. Does the 2100 CY of unclassified excavation include the excavation from the underdrain installation?
 - A. No.
- 14.) Q. Can we waste material on the adjoining property?
 A. No off site spoil areas were sought out.
- 15.) Q. What is the stake beside the house?
 A. Marks the location of bore hole #2.
- 16.) Q. How deep is the coal at the house?A. Bore hole logs are in the specification.
- 17.) Q. Does the topsoil around the house need to be stripped and stockpiled for redistribution? A. Yes.
- 18.) Q. Does the existing pipe that is to be removed tie into anything?
 A. Not known.
- 19.) Q. Does the drainage for the pipe installation just go down the existing channel? A. Yes.

The Contractor shall have 60 calendar days from the Notice to Proceed to complete construction activities on the project. The \$250 per day liquidated damage clause will be in effect after the 60 days. However, the total performance period will be 365 days from the date of the Notice to Proceed for invoicing purposes.



MODZER

DATE PRINTED

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

REGNUMBER **DEP14723**

PAG	3000	٠
	1	

AD	DRESS CORRE	SPONDENCE	STO AND END	ONOF
HUCK	BOWMAN			
106-E	SR-2157			

F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS

TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

RFQ COPY

Solid Rock Excavating, Inc. 3106 Hudson Road Albright, WV 26519

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

07/16/						
BID OPENING DATE	08/27/	2009		BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UGP CAT	ITEM NUM	BER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
0001	RECLAMATION:	l" =	962-73 ON OF LAND) & OTH	ER PROPERTIES	469,930.00
	THE WEST VIR IS SOLICITIN CONTRACT TO RECLAMATION	GINIA DEPT G BIDS FRO PROVIDE AL OF 1-ACRE CK (RARDIN	. OF ENVI M QUALIFIE L LABOR AN ABANDONED) DS" PROJ	RONMEN CONT D MATE MINE P JECT LO	FOR THE AGENCY TAL PROTECTION, RACTORS FOR A RIALS FOR THE ROJECT KNOWN AS CATED AT KATY	
	07/28/09 a 1 TO ATTEND TH TORY PRE-BID BID. NO ONE ALSO, NOTE T	:00PM. ALL IS MEETING SHALL RES PERSON MA HAT PRE-BI	INTERESTE FAILURE ULT IN DIS Y REPRESEN D MAY INVO	D PART TO AT QUALIF IT MORE LVE EX	SHALL BE HELD OF IES ARE REQUIRED TEND THE MANDA- ICATION OF THE THAN ONE BIDDED TENSIVE FOOT URING INCLEMENT)
	AN ATTENDANC POTENTIAL BI OFFICIAL DOC PRE-BID. FA	DDERS TO C UMENT VERI ILURE TO P ME ON THE TION OF TH	OMPLETE. FYING ATTE ROVIDE YOU ATTENDANCE E BID. TH	THIS WINDANCE OR COMP SHEET OR STAT	ILL SERVE AS THI AT THE MANDATOI ANY AND REPRE- WILL RESULT IN E WILL NOT ACCEI	RA
	THE INFORMAT PURCHASING D ASSUME ANY R	ION REQUIR IVISION AN ESPONSIBIL	ED ON THE D THE STAT ITY FOR A	ATTEND E AGEN BIDDER		
MONEY PE			VERSE SIDE FOR TEI			_
SIGNATURE	1 Mattu	<i>7</i> 0	T	ELEPHONE -	379-9502 PATT	8-26-09
TITLE Presi		55-078	\$0939			ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

DEP14723

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO A ITENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE Solid Rock Excavating, Inc. 3106 Hudson Road

Albright, WV 26519

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

07/16/2009	
BID OPENING DATE: 08/27/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM	
LINE QUANTITY UGP CAT ITEM NUMBER. UNIT PRICE AMOUNT	
THAT ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS INCLUDE THEIR E-MAIL ADDRESS	
AND FAX NUMBER.	
ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS ARE REQUESTED TO ARRIVE PRIOR TO	
THE STARTING TIME FOR THE PRE-BID. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE	
LATE, BUT PRIOR TO THE DISMISSAL OF THE TECHNICAL	
PORTION OF THE PRE-BID WILL BE PERMITTED TO SIGN IN.	
BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE AFTER THE CONCLUSION OF THE TECH-	
NICAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID, BUT DURING ANY SUBSEQUENT PART OF THE PRE-BID WILL NOT BE PERMITTED TO SIGN THE	
ATTENDANCE SHEET.	
ATTENDANCE SHEET.	
DIRECTIONS TO PRE-BID:	
FROM I-79 EXIT 119, TAKE US RT. 50 WEST FOR APPROX.	
6 MILES. TURN RIGHT (NORTH) ONTO CO. RT. 50/40 AT THE	
LARGE MOTEL. PASS DIRECTLY IN FRONT OF THE MOTEL AND	•
PROCEED APPROX. 1/4 MILE TO THE NEXT RIGHT. TURN RIGHT	
ON CO. RT. 9 AND PROCEED APPROX. 1/4 MILE TO A STOP	
SIGN. TURN LEFT AT THE STOP SIGN AND REMAIN ON CO.RT.9	
FOR 0.4 MILE. AT THE CO. RT. 9 SIGN, GO STRAIGHT ON	
CO. RT. 11 WHICH PASSES IN FRONT OF THE WILSONBURG	
GRADE SCHOOL. FROM THE GRADE SCHOOL, GO 1.3 MILES ON CO. RT. 11 AND TURN RIGHT ON CO. RT. 7 AND PROCEED 2.3	
MILES TO THE SITE. THE SITE IS LOCATED ON THE RIGHT	
ACROSS FROM THE ROAD SIGN TO THE MT. HOPE UMC.	
ACKUSS TROM THE HOAD STOR TO THE HIT HE	
PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS MAY BE OBTAINED FROM WVDEP,	
OFFICE AMLER, 601 57TH ST., SE, CHARLESTON, WV 25304,	
PH. 304-926-0485 UPON PAYMENT OF \$15.00 NON-REFUNDABLE	
FEE. PAYMENT MUST BE MADE BY CHECK OR MONEY ORDER.	
NO CASH WILL BE ACCEPTED.	
EXHIBIT 5	
WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-1D-5 PROVIDES THAT: ANY SOLICI-	
TATION FOR A PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT	
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS	
SIGNATURE Juy Matter 1304-379-9502 DATE 8-26-0°	1
THE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED AR	OVE
WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'	



SIGNATURE

Matter

55-0780232

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14723

ADI	HESS CORRI	ESPONDENC	ETOATIEN	IT-ION OF	Ŷ
CHUCK	BOWMAN				
702 22	0 2157				

-379-9502

-26-09

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

25304

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE Solid Rock Excavating, Inc. 3106 Hudson Road Albright, WV 26519

FREIGHT TERMS FOB. SHIP VIA TERMS OF SALE DATE PRINTED 07/16/2009 01:30PM BID OPENING TIME BID OPENING DATE: 08/27/2009 UNIT PRICE AMOUNT ITEM NUMBER LIOP LINE QUANTITY REQUIRES EACH VENDOR THAT SUBMITS A BID FOR THE WORK TO SUBMIT AT THE SAME TIME AN AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE THE ENCLOSED PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT MUST WITH THE BID. BE SIGNED AND SUBMITTED WITH THE BID AS EVIDENCE OF THE VENDOR'S COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ARTICLE ID, CHAPTER 21 OF THE WEST VIRGINIA CODE. FAILURE TO SUBMIT THE SIGNED PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF SUCH BID. THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED NOTICE TO PROCEED: WITHIN 365 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY IS RECEIVED. EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED. CANCELLATION: THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT HEREIN. WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAG RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR HARRISON COUNTY, PURSUANT TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-5A, ET, SEQ. (PREVAILING WAGE RATES APPLY TO THIS PROJECT.) ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR ARBITRATION: INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST REQUIRED BY STATE LAW) CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT OR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY DELETED. VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE WORKERS' COMPENSATION: A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS POSE POSE



MODAEA

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Solid Rock Excavating, Inc.

3106 Hudson Road

Albright, WV 26519

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14723

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENT

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF **DFFICE OF AML&R** 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

FREIGHT TERMS DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FO.B. 07/16/2009 BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM 08/27/2009 UNIT PRICE AMOUNT ITEM NUMBER QUANTITY UÇP LINE ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THIS CONTRACT: (XX) INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN ISSUANCE OF CONTRACT. THE BID DOCUMENTS, THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF INSURANCE COVERAGE REQUIRED IS \$250,000. SUCCESSIFUL VENDOR SHALL) BUILDERS RISK INSURANCE: FURNISH PROOF OF BUILDERS RISK - ALL RISK INSURANCE IN AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF (XX) BONDS: THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL BE THE SUCCESSFUL SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK, IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN THE A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. IN LIEU OF A BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS UNDER \$100,000. PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, PERFORMANCE BOND, OR LABOR/MATERIAL BOND.) MAINTENANCE BOND: A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE BOND COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. REV. 11/00 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE 300 SIGNATURE

anno

-379-9502

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation DEP1472

DEP14723

ADDRESS CORRE	SFONDENCE TO ATTENUION OF
CHUCK BOWMAN	
304-558-2157	

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE Solid Rock Excavating, Inc. 3106 Hudson Road Albright, WV 26519

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499 25304

DATE PRIN	TE D	TER	AS OF SAL		SHIP VI	A		FOB.		FREIGHT TERMS
07/16/						0.10	GDE	VING TIME	רח	:30PM
BID OPENING DATE:	1904-2004-000-000-000-00	08/27/	2009				UPE			AMOUNT
LINE	QUAI	VIITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM NUM	8 6 A		UNIT PRICE		
	AML CO	NTRACT	OR IN	FORMA	TION FORM	OMB #1	029	-0119		•
	(EXPIR	ATION	DATE:	01/3	1/2010) I	S ATTAC	HED	. YOU MUST		
	COMPLE	TE THI	s ori	GINAL	FORM TO (E YOUR EL	UBIAIN Teteti T	TV	AVS DATA		
	EVALUA	CTOR	TUTE	TC A	PENNTREM	FNT UND	ER	30 CFR 874.	16	
	TO THE	OPTOT	NAI O	MR #1	029~0119	IS NOT	ATT	ACHED ID INC	=	
<u> </u>	RIDDIN	e DOCU	MENTS	YOU	CAN CONTA	CT THE	AVS	OFFICE AT		
	800-66	3-9748	OR W	WW.AV	S.OSMRE.G	0 V	i			
ļ	****	*****	****	****	******	*****	***	**********	**	
			CO	MTDAC	TORS LICE	NSF				
			CU	RIKAC	OKS LICE	,,,,,				·
	WEST \	IRGINI	A STA	TE CO	DE 21-11-	2 REQUI	RES	THAT ALL		
	beneau	IC DECT	RING	ITO PE	RFORM CON	TRACTIN	iig w	ORK IN THIS		
	CTATE	MIICT R	E LIC	FNSED	. THE WE	ST VIRE	INI	A CUNIKACIO	K 2	
	LICENS	ING BO	ARD I	S EMP	OWERED TO	ISSUE	IHE	CONTRACTOR:	S RF	
	LICENS	SE. AP	PLICA	IL TUNS	FUR A CU	CINIA I	TVT	LICENSE MAY SION OF LAB	οR,	
	MADE	SY COMP	HCIIN	1900	KANAWHA B	LVD. E	BL	DG. 6,		
	RM 749	7-B. CH	ARLES	TON,	WV 25305,	PH. 30	4-5	58-7890.		
	1		•	1	1		1			
	WEST Y	/IRGINI	A STA	TE CC	DE 21-11-	11 REQU	IRE	S ANY	<u></u>	
					INCLUDE T	HE CON	RAU	TORS LICENS	C	
		ON TH								
4		R TO CO				سسان ال			 .	
	CONTR	ACTORS	NAME:	$\langle C_{+} \rangle$	1/10 Ko	cle t	ΧC	avaring.	+	J.C.
	Contra	,01010			1	~3 N	ا م	3 <i>/</i> ^		
	CONTRA	ACTORS	LICEN	SE #	W.V.	9.20	٠,٠٠٠	₹ À	• • •	1
			ŀ	1	1		1			
	THE S	JCCESSF	UL B	IDDER	MILL RE M	ICE DDT:	יייו דכור	FURNISH A O ISSUANCE	OF	
	COPY	CHASE (K CUI	CONT	NORS LICEN	SE FRE	,	B 1000A.10	•	,
	A PUR	LUNSE (N DEKA	CUNTI	\					
							5X16X8492			
A				SEERI	VERSE SIDE FOR			20 85 62	DATE (8-26-09
SIGNATURE	~ u	Vant.				1304	<u>_ 숙</u>			
Presi	000+	ĮF	^{EN} 55	-07	66608					S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
W	HEN RES	PONDING	TO RF	Q, INSEI	RT NAME AND	ADDRESS	SINS	PACE ABOVE LAI	BELI	ED 'VENDOR'



Request for Quotation

DEP14723

PAGE 6

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE Solid Rock Excavating, Inc. 3106 Hudson Road Albright, WV 26519

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP VIA		F.O.B.		PREIGHT TENNO
07/16/		<u> </u>				OOCHTH	C TIME	01	:30PM
BID OPENING DATE:	1.0000000000000000000000000000000000000	08/27/	2009	neralesee e	RID		G TIME	<u> </u>	
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UGP	CAT NO	ITEM NUMBER	1	INITPRICE		AMOUNT
	*************		600-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-	200000000000000000000000000000000000000					
				A D D	LICABLE LAW	ļ			
		•		AFT	LIGADEL CAN				
	THE ME	CT VID	CTNTA	STAT	E CODE, PURCHASI	NG DIV	ISION RUL	ES	
	& DECI	II ATTON	S. AN	D THE	INFORMATION PRO	VIDED	IN THE		
	PEDUE	ST FOR	ουστ	ATION	" ISSUED BY THE	PURCHA	SING		
	DIVISI	ION IS	THE S	OLE A	UTHORITY GOVERNI	NG THI	S		
		REMENT.							
								_	
	ANY IN	NFORMAT	ION P	ROVID	ED IN SPECIFICAT	IUN MA	NUALS, UP	ל רכי	
	ANY D	THER SO	URCE,	VERB	AL OR WRITTEN, W	HICH C	COURCES	15	
	OR ALT	TERS TH	E INF	ORMAT	ION PROVIDED FRO	M INE	SUURCES #	13	
1			THE	ABUVE	PARAGRAPH IS VO	ID WAD	01 140		
	EFFECT	1.				į			
	C 1 3 M	DTICE T	חפפ ח	ceen.		l .			
	(T) M	THE C	DNSTR	UCTIC.	N WORK SPECIFIED	HEREI	N IS TO	BE	
	COMPLI	TED WI	THIN	365 0	ALENDAR DAYS AFT	ER THE	OFFICIAL	L,	6
	MOTICI	F TO PR	DOCEED	IS R	RECEIVED. IN THE	EVENT	THAT A		
1	DDE-C	ONGTRHO	מחדדו	CONFE	RENCE IS REQUIRE	D, IHE	NOTICE	TO	
	PROCE	ED SHAL	L BE	THE S	SPECIFIC DATE EST	MBLISH	IED IN THI	Ε	
	PRE-C	ONSTRUC	TION	CONFE	RENCE.				,
, pp.									
	(2) G	UARANTE	E AND	MAIN	TENANCE:	J. AFE	COTED BY		
		(A) T	HE MA	TERIA	LS AND WORKMANS	NAMITEE	ECTARITS!	HEI	
	THE C	ONTRACT	UK AN	DECDE	JECT TO THE GUAR	IN THE	ABSENCE	OF	
	BY CU	STUM UP	INE	CUCT	CTIVE TRADES. TOM OR A SPECIAL				
	A IKA	DE BUAR CION T	HANTE THE WO	IRK. I	OTH AS TO THE MA	ATERIAL	S AND		
	LKOAT.	ANCHTP.	SHAL	HPI	N ACCEPTANCE OF	FINAL	PAYMENT	ΒY	
	THE C	ONTRACT	IOR BE	CONS	SIDERED GUARANTE	ED BY 1	THE		
	CONTR	ACTOR F	OR ON	ie ye/	AR FROM THE DATE	DE THE	ACCEPTA	NC	
	OF TH	F WORK.	NEI	THER	THE FINAL ACCEP	TANCE N	TOR THE		
	CTNAL	PAVMEN	NT SHA	ALL RE	ELIEVE THE CONTRA	ACTOR (JF		
	RESPO	NSTRILI	ITY FO	DR NEC	SLIGENCE OR FAUL	NY MATE	ERIALS, A	VI.	
	FOR D	EFECTS	APPE	RING	WITHIN THE GUARA	HINIEE F	- FK TOD 94	HL	
	BE RE	MEDIED	AT TH	性 EXI	ENSE OF THE CON	INACION	V OF ON		
			<u> </u>	SEEBI	EVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO				
SIGNATURE ,	. (/.	Λ O. 4 L I	7		TELEPHONE 304-	- 379 -	9502	ATE	3-26-09
TITLE	\ \\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\	Name	EN C S	27	80127				S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



IGNATURE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

ZRFO NUMBER DEP14723

WADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO A MENTION OF

889	ÞΑ	EXX	ę,
	•	7	

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE Solid Rock Excavating, Inc. 3106 Hudson Road Albright, WV 26519

SHIP VIA FOB. DATE PRINTED 07/16/2009 01:30PM BID OPENING TIME 08/27/2009 BID OPENING DATE: AMOUNT UNIT PRICE ITEM NUMBER QUANTITY UOP . UNE WRITTEN NOTICE. (B) DURING THE ONE-YEAR GUARANTEE PERIOD, THE CONTRACTOR WILL MAINTAIN THE PROJECT TO THE CONDITIONS EXISTING AT THE DATE OF THE ACCEPTANCE OF THE WORK. ANY FAILURES DUE TO THE NEGLIGENCE OR WORKMANSHIP OF CONTRACTOR IN ANY OF THE WORK THAT DEVELOPS DURING THE GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL BE CORRECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR AT ITS EXPENSE. THE ONE-YEAR GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL NOT BE (C) CONSTRUED AS BEING AN EXTENSION OF THE PERFORMANCE TIME ALLOTTED FOR WORK UNDER THE CONTRACT. GUARANTEES CONCERNING REVEGETATION MAY BE FURTHER DEFINED IN THE TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS CONTAINED HEREIN. TERMINATION: (A) THIS CONTRACT MAY BE CANCELLED IN WHOLE OR IN PART IN WRITING BY THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING, WITHOUT PREJUDICE TO ANY OTHER RIGHT OR REMEDY IT MAY HAVE, PROVIDED THAT THE CONTRACTOR IS GIVEN NOT LESS THAN THIRTY CALENDAR DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE, (DELIVERED BY CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED) OF INTENT TO TERMINATE. IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE SUCCESSFUL (4) VENDOR TO: OBTAIN ALL NECESSARY DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS. PERMITS FOR ALL TRANSPORTATION OF EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS TO AND FROM THE JOB SITE. OBTAIN ANY AND ALL REQUIRED CONSTRUCTION (B) PERMITS OR RELATED JOB PERMITS. TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS: (5) ALL WORK UNDER THIS CONTRACT SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS PREPARED FOR THE RECLAMATION OF THE "KATY LICK (RARDIN) DS" SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE

> 55-0780232 WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

304

9500

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



HODZEA

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for REGINUMBER

DEP14723

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

FO.B FREIGHT TERMS

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE Solid Rock Excavating, Inc. 3106 Hudson Road Albright, WV 26519

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499 25304

SHIP VIA TERMS OF SALE DATE PRINTED 07/16/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM BID OPENING DATE: 08/27/2009 AMOUNT UNITPRICE ITEM NUMBER QUANTITY **WELINE** PROJECT. SAID PLANS & SPECS ARE INCORPORATED HERE IN BY REFERENCE AND ALL PROVISIONS, CLAUSES AND CONDITIONS THEREIN ARE MADE PROPERLY A PART OF THIS CONTRACT, AND CONSISTS OF 13 DRAWINGS AS PREPARED BY ACKENHEIL ENGINEERS & GEOLOGISTS. PAYMENTS AND COMPLETION: (6) THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH TO DEP AN APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT WITH AN ITEMIZED SCHEDULE OF THE FORM INCLUDED VALUES AS HEREIN BEFORE REQUESTED. IN THE SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE USED FOR APPLICATIONS OF PAYMENT. IT IS THE DEP'S INTENT THAT THE PAYMENT T THE CONTRACTOR BE MADE WITHIN 60 DAYS AFTER RECEIPT OF APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT. APPLICATION FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT: THE CONTRACTOR MAY, ON A PERIODIC BASIS, SUBMIT FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT BASED ON THE AMOUNT OF WORK THE AMOUNT OF COMPLETED AT THE TIME OF THE SUBMITTAL. PAYMENT WILL BE DETERMINED FROM THE ACTUAL QUANTITY OF WORK COMPLETED IF BASED UPON UNIT MEASURES OR THE PERCENT COMPLETED IF BASED UPON A LUMP SUM. BANKRUPTCY: IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES FOR BANKRUPTCY PROTECTION, THIS CONTRACT IS AUTOMATICALLY NULL AND VOID, AND IS TERMINATED WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER. REV. 1/2005 PREFERENCE FOR USE OF DOMESTIC STEEL PRODUCTS EXCEPT WHEN AUTHORIZED BY THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DIVISION PURSUANT TO SUBSECTION 2 BELOW, NO CONTRACTOR MAY USE OR SUPPLY STEEL PRODUCTS FOR CONTRACT PROJECT OTHER THAN THOSE STEEL A STATE SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS 354-379-9502 -26-09 SIGNATURE Marin



Request for Quotation

PAGE	
ç	,

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE
Solid Rock Excavating, Inc.
3106 Hudson Road
Albright, WV 26519
_

DATEPRINT	ED	TERA	AS OF SALE	SHIP VIA		FOB.	FAE	IGHT TERMS
07/16/2	2009				PID OPE	NING TIME	01:30PM	
BID OPENING DATE:	3.00000	08/27/2		TEMNUMBI		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
LINE	C	UANTITY	UOP CAT. NO	1 (EW Notatio				
		PRODUCTS THIS CON		HE UNITED	STATES. A	AS USED IN	- Andrea Affredamente de la companya	
		CONS OF OF STRU OR H OR C EQUI SUCH	TRUCTION D R OTHER IM CTURE, INC IGHWAYS, O DOLING OR PMENT, OR PROJECTS, E OF WEST	F, OR ANY PROVEMENT LUDING, BU R THE INST VENTILATIN THE SUPPLY	ADDITION TO ANY BU T NOT LIN ALLATION G PLANTS OF AND I TO A CONTORNICH	MITED TO, RO OF ANY HEAT OR OTHER MATERIALS FO TRACT WITH T BIDS WERE	ADS ING	
		SHAP FABR PROC SUCH HEAR	ED, DRAWN, ICATED OR ESSED BY A OPERATION TH. BASIC	EXTRUDED, OTHERWISE COMBINATI	FORGED, SIMILARL ON OF TW EEL MADE ECTRIC F	Y PROCESSED, O OR MORE OF BY THE OPEN URNACE,	OR	
		AMER OR I	TCA AND IN	CLUDES ALL	TERRITO	STATES OF RY, CONTINEN DICTION OF T	ITA FHE	
	2.	WRITING, PRODUCTS	AUTHORIZE IF:	THE USE C	F FOREIG			
		EXCE TOTA	ED ONE TEI L CONTRAC RED DOLLAI TER. FOR	TH OF ONE COST OR T S (\$2,500 THE PURPOSE	PERCENT WD THOUS (00), WHI S OF THI	CHEVER IS S SECTION, 7	-	
PIONATURE A				VERSE SIDE FOR TE	CI EQUANE	_	DATE \	6-09
SIGNATURE	kg	Marie			304-5	79-9502 ADDRESS CHA	NGES TO BE N	

55-0780232

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

President



MODE

RFO COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Solid Rock Excavating, Inc.

3106 Hudson Road

Albright, WV 26519

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Regulation Quotation

DEP14723

10

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R **601 57TH STREET SE** CHARLESTON, WV

304-926-0499 25304

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

FREIGHTTERMS SHIP VÎA F.O.B. TERMS OF SALE DATE PRINTED 07/16/2009 BID **OPENING TIME** 01:30PM BID OPENING DATE: 08/27/2009 UNIT PRICE AMOUNT ITEM NUMBER QUANTITY UOP. LINE COST IS THE VALUE OF THE STEEL PRODUCT AS DELIVERED TO THE PROJECT OR, THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DIVISION DETERMINES THAT SPECIFIED STEEL MATERIALS ARE NOT PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES IN SUFFICIEN QUANTITY OR OTHERWISE ARE NOT REASONABLY AVAILABLE TO MEET CONTRACT REQUIREMENTS. A CONTRACTOR WHO USES STEEL PRODUCTS IN VIOLATION OF THIS SECTION MAY BE SUBJECT TO CIVIL PENALTIES PURSUANT TO W. VA. CODE SECTION 54-3-56. REV. 10/01/01 EXHIBIT 7 DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 5-19-1 ET., SEQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC WORKS, WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINUM GLASS, OR STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES IN ADDITION, ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED FOR USE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, UNLESS THE COST OF THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LESS THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS. FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS MAY BE ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS IS FOUN SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS 304-379-9500 SIGNATURE 7-36-09 Maxin

55-0780232 WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



Request for Quotation

RFO NUMBER **DEP14723**

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF **OFFICE OF AML&R** 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499 25304

WADDRESS CORRESPONDENCES (O'AWEN ION COME

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE Solid Rock Excavating, Inc. 3106 Hudson Road Albright, WV 26519

Mauro

FREIGHT TERMS SHIP VIA F.O.B. DATE PRINTED. TERMS OF SALE 07/16/2009 01:30PM BID OPENING TIME BID OPENING DATE: 08/27/2009 AMOUNT UNIT PRICE ITEM NUMBER UOP QUANTITY LINE SUCH COST IS UNREASONABLE IF IT IS TO BE UNREASONABLE. 20% OR MORE HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE FOR FOREIGN MADE IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS. PRODUCTS TO BE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCED IN A "SUBSTANTIAL LABOR SURPLUS AREA", AS DEFINED BY THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIED ONLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ARE 30% OR MORE HIGHER IN PRICE THAN THE FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF, PRIOR TO THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT UNDER THE ABOVE PROVISIONS, THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE SPENDING UNIT DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LIKE FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASONABLE AND LOWER THAN THE LOWEST BID FOR DOMESTIC PRODUCTS, THE SPENDING OFFICE MAY REQUEST, IN WRITING, A REEVALUATION AND REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH DOMESTIC PRODUCTS. ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THEIR BID IF THEY ARE SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL. REV. 3/88 EXHIBIT 9 NOTICE FOR ISSUANCE & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA. THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SHALL BE REQUIRED TO ABIDE BY THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE IN ISSUING CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA FOR STATE AGENCIES: THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL PREPARE THE ADDENDUM AND A LIST OF ALL PARTIES THAT HAVE PROCURED DRAWINGS THE ADDENDUM AND AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE PROJECT. LIST SHALL BE FORWARDED TO THE BUYER IN THE STATE THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL ALS PURCHASING DIVISION. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS 304-379-9502 SIGNATURE 8-26-09

55-0780232 rresiden+ WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



NUDDE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14723

address.correspondence to attention of

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE Solid Rock Excavating, Inc. 3106 Hudson Road Albright, WV 26519

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499 25304

DATE PRINT	ED	000 000 BIER	MS OF SAL		SHIP	//A	FOB.	FREIGHT TERMS
07/16/		00/07/	2000			pTD	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
BID OPENING DATE:		08/27/	2009 	ÇAT.	ITEMNU		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
LINE	GUAI	VITTY .		NO	1144110			
	SEND A Which	COPY THE CO	OF TH NTRAC	E ADD T IS	ENDUM TO	THE STA	TE AGENCY FOR	
	INTERE OPENIN BUYER	STED P G DATE	ARTIE . AN FOUR	S AND Y ADD	ENDUM SHO	SSARY, OULD BE	TO ALL EXTEND THE BID RECEIVED BY THE TO THE BID	
	BIDDER THE SA ORIGIN ADDEND ADDEND	S AND ME RUL IAL BID UM DOC UM THA	SUBMI ES AN DING UMENT T IS	TTED D REG DOCUM . TH ISSUE	TO THE ST ULATIONS ENT SHALL E ONLY EX	TATE PUR THAT AP ALSO A (CEPTION SOLE P	KNOWLEDGED BY A CHASING DIVISION PLY TO THE PPLY TO AN MAY BE FOR AN URPOSE OF	ILL IN.
	REV. 1						NO.: .DEP14723.	
					KEWU.	ISTITUM	NU.: .DEP14/25.	
	ADDEND	UM ACK	NOWLE	DGEME	NT			
	ADDEND	OM(S)	AND H	AVE M	ECEIPT OF ADE THE I SPECIFIC	NECESSAR	LLOWING CHECKEI Y REVISIONS TO ETC.) MY
	ADDEND	OUM NO.	<u>'</u> s:					
Labour da	NO. 1	2	• •	·				
	NO. 2							
	L		l	SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR			-
SIGNATURE	~ W	Naxx	T\$=			304	-379-9502 🖺	8-26-09
TITLE	384	F	EIN 5	5-0-	78023)	1	GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
WH	EN RESF	ONDING	TO RFC	, INSER	T NAME AND	ADDRESS	IN SPACE ABOVE LAB	ELED 'VENDOR'



Request for [Quotation

PAGE	Š.
13	

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE Solid Rock Excavating, Inc. 3106 Hudson Road Albright, WV 26519

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499 25304

FREIGHT TERMS SHIP VIA TERMS OF SALE DATE PRINTED 07/16/2009 01:30PM BID OPENING TIME BID OPENING DATE: 08/27/2009 AMOUNT CAT. UNIT PRICE ITEM NUMBER QUANTITY UOP LINE: I UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF THE ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF BIDS. VENDOR MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY ORAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING. INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING. SIGNATURE DATE REV. 11/96 NOTICE A SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO: DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST 25305-0130 CHARLESTON, WV SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS 26.09 Marine ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE FEN55-0780232



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Solid Rock Excavating, Inc.

3106 Hudson Road

Albright, WV 26519

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14723

14

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:::

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF

OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

			2	15304	304-926	5-0499
DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF S	ALE I	SHIP VIA	FCB		FREIGHTTERMS
07/16/2009						
BID OPENING DATE:	08/27/2009			OPENING TIM		
LINE QUA	NTITY LIOP	CAT NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
		#				
		1				
THE R	ום פאטווים כ	ONTATH THIS	: THEORMATIO	N ON THE FA	CE OF	
			NOT BE CON		02 0,	
SEALEI	BID			***************************************		
BUYER			B-23			
RFQ. N	ın. :		EP14723	And		
				and the state of t		
BID OF	ENING DATE	•	8/27/2009			
BID OF	ENING TIME	:	:30 PM			
		FAX NUMBER		IS NECESSA	RY	
		379 -				
			- Some near Solice was were loady more than solid darks white			
			HEIR BID TH			
	1	10 BE DEED		T PROCESSIN	6:	
4	Albertan	ず	1 2451	9		
PLEASE	PRINT OR	TYPE NAME O	F PERSON TO	CONTACT		
	NING THIS			•		
	Ty	Martin				
	/					
				MANANA MANANA		
SIGNATURE	Marin		E FOR TERMS AND COL	379-950;	DATE S-	210-09
me President		5-67802				E NOTED ABOVE



DATE PRINTED.

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

TERMS OF SALE

Request for REQNUMBER Quotation

DEP14723

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO A REINTION OF THE

RFQ COPY **ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE Solid Rock Excavating, Inc. 3106 Hudson Road Albright, WV 26519

SHIP VIA

07/16/										<u> </u>	T115 0	3 . 7004	
BID OPENING DATE:	P-955565567-0506566	08/27/	(6)06000000	C/	T				UPE	NING T UNTP	000000000000000000000000000000000000000	1:30PM	ure.
LINE	QUAI	CLIA	UOP	\ \ \	3		ITEM NUM	IBER		UNIT	nice.	ANCO	,,
		T11.7.0		1.5			050	DED14	777	****	V TOTAL	\$ 19 9	30 00
	*****	THIS	18	IHE	EN) UF	KFU	DEP14	123	***	* TOTAL	1 41	<u> </u>
					1			•					
											÷		
										-			
	}												
:													
												,	
								•					,
		į											
							•						
				 SE	EREV	erse si	DE FORTI	ERMS AND CO	VALITICAL	vs.			
SIGNATURE .	- W	1 auti	\supset	n en				TELEPHONE		9-95	C DATE	8-26-0	39
TITLE CE SI O	0	F	N 50	5-0	יר כ	503	39	<u> </u>	Ť		ESS CHANGI	S TO BE NOTED A	
MH	EN RESP	ONDING T	O BF	O INS	SERI	NAM	F AND	ADDRESS	IN SF			ED 'VENDOR'	

Katy Lick (Rardin) DS DEP14723

Contractor's Bid Sheet

Vendors Name:	Solid	Rock	Excavating	Inc.
, 01140000			J	f

The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable.

ITEM NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
1.1	LS	Mobilization & Demobilization (Lump Sum) (Cannot exceed 10% of the Total Amount Bid)	LS	\$ 5,500.00
2.1	LS	Construction Layout (Lump Sum) (Cannot exceed 5% of the Total Amount Bid)	LS	s 2,250.00
3.1	LS	Quality Control (Lump Sum) (Cannot exceed 3% of the Total Amount Bid)	LS	s 1725.°°
4.1	LS	Clearing and Grubbing (Lump Sum) (Cannot exceed 5% of the Total Amount Bid)	LS	\$ 5,500.°°
4.2	110 Tons	Road Restoration Stone	\$35.00	\$ 3850.00
5.1	LS	Gas Line Relocation	\$2500	\$ 2500.00
6.1	150 LF	Type I Ditch (Per Linear Foot)	\$ 12.00	\$ 1800.00
6.2	15 LF	Type II Ditch (Per Linear Foot)	\$ 50.00	\$ 750.00
6.3	135 LF	Type I Underdrain (Per Linear Foot)	\$ 35.00	\$ 4725.00
6.4	117 LF	Type II Undredrain (Per Linear Foot)	\$35.00	\$ 4095.00
6.5	1 Ea	Drop Inlet (Per Each)	\$ 800,00	\$ 800.50
6.6	85 LF	Pipe Culvert (Per Linear Foot)	\$ 35.00	\$ 2975.∞
6.7	1 Ea	Splash Pad (Per Each)	\$ 200.00	\$ 300,00
7.1	2100 CY	Unclassified Excavation	\$ 14.00	\$ 29,400.00
8.1	50 SY	Soil Cover	\$ 20.00	\$ 1,000.00
9.1	240 LF	Sediment Control	\$ 1.50	\$ 360.00
10.1	1 ACRE	Revegetation (Per Acre)	\$ 2500.00	\$ 2500.00
		TOTAL Sixty nine thousand, nine hundred + thirty Dollar	·	\$69,930.00

OMB #1029-0119 Expiration Date: Ol/31/2010

AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM

You must complete this form for your AML contracting officer to request an AML eligibility evaluation from the Office of Surface Mining to determine if you are eligible to receive an AML

evaluation from the Office of Surface Mining to determine it you are discontractors and is found contract. This eligibility requirement applies to contractors and their sub-contractors and is found under OSM's regulations at 30 CFR 874.16.
Part A: General Information
Contractor Name: Solid Rock Excauating, Inc Tax Payer ID No.: 55-0780232 Address: 3106 Hudson Ro City: Albright State: WU Zip Code: 26519 Phone: 304-379-9502 Fax No.: 304-379-9502 E-mail address: Solid - rock @ frontier net. net
Part B: Legal Structure
Corporation () Sole Proprietorship () Partnership () LLC () Other (please specify)
Part C: Certifying and updating information in the Applicant/Violator System (AVS). Select only one of the following options, follow the instructions for that option, and sign below.
I, Ty Martin , have the express authority to certify that:
Information on the attached Entity OF I from AVS is accurate, compared to the state of the state
Part of the information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is missing or incorrect and the information in AVS for my company must be updated. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Use Part D to provide missing or corrected information. Sign and date below and complete Part D.
Our company currently has no information in AVS. If you select this option, you must provide all information required in Part D. Sign and date below and complete Part D.
Date 8-26-09 Signature Je mount Title President
IMPORTANT! In order to certify in Part C to the accuracy of existing information in AVS, you must obtain a copy of your business' Entity OFT. To obtain an Entity OFT, contact the AVS Office, toll-free, copy of your business' Entity OFT.

at 800-643-9748 or request it from www.ays.osmre.~ov on the Internet.

Part D.

Contractor Name:

If the current entity and Entity OFT information for your business is incomplete or incorrect in AVS, or if there is no information in AVS for your business, you must provide all of the following information as it applies to your business affiliations. Please make as many copies of this page as you require.

- Every officer (President, Vice President, Secretary, Treasurer, etc.);
- · All Directors:
- All persons performing a function similar to a Director;
- Every person or business that owns 10% or more of the voting stock in your business;
- Every partner, if your business is a partnership;
- Every member and manager, if your business is a limited liability company; and
- Any other person(s) who has the ability to determine the manner in which the AML reclamation project is being conducted.

Address 3	Martin 106 Hudson Rd brisht, WU absig	Position/Title President Telephone # 304-379-9502 % of Ownership Begin Date: 5/05
Name An	ny Martin 106 Hudson Rd 16019N7, WU 26519	Position/Title Vice President Telephone # 304-379-9503 % of Ownership Begin Date: 5/05 Ending Date:
Name Address Begin Date	Lois Martin North Preston Higher Albright, WU 26519 3/01	Position/Title Secretary Telephone # 304-379-4663 % of Ownership Ending Date: N/A
Name Address		Position/Title Telephone # % of OwnershipBegin Date:
	Ending	; Date:

PAPERWORK REDUCTION STATEMENT

The Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C. 3501) requires us to inform you that: Federal Agencies may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to, a collection of information unless it displays a currently valid OMB control number. This information is necessary for all successful bidders prior to the distribution of AML funds, and is required to obtain a benefit.

Public reporting burden for this form is estimated to average 45 minutes per response, including time for reviewing instructions, gathering and maintaining data, and completing and reviewing the form. Direct comments regarding the burden estimate or any other aspect of this form to the information Collection Clearance Officer, Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement, Room 210 S1B, Constitution Ave., NW, Washington, D.C. 20240.

Agency WVDEP 19 REQ.P.O# DEP 14723

BID BOND

	SIU BURU
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we,	the understand Solid Rock Excavating Inc.
of ALBRIGHT WV	as Principal, and ECIE Insurance Property + Cosue
Co. of Erie PA	a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of
With its principal office in the City of CR	
of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of 5%	of bid ($\$$ ($\$$ ($\%$, 930)) for the payment of which,
well and fruly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ourse	elves, our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
The Condition of the above obligation is such that w	hereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
and a state of Administration a certain hid or proposal, altac	hed hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
Excavation on Katylick (R	anding) DS Incr
	· ·
	,
NOW THEREFORE,	X
(a) If said bid shall be rejected, or	shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached
	obligation shall be null and vold, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full the liability of the Surety for any and all daims hereunder shall, in no event,
exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.	are making or the according to
The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulate	es and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
way impaired or anected by any extension of the time many waive notice of any such extension.	
and Carotic hou	ve hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto an	of these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this
have caused their corporate seals to be affixed fieled at 26 day of August, 2009.	is a less the series of the se
26 day of 1909 (15)	
	Solid Rock Excavating, Inc. (Name of Principal)
Principal Corporate Seal	(Name of Principal)
	By Comet 1/auth - Vice 17/8/00
	// (Must be President or
	Vice President)
	Vice Fulsials
	= 3 2 1 1
Surety Corporate Seal	Enie Insurance Property + Coscalte Co
	(Manie or outery)
	e a Cille
	Beadle & Mares
	/Attorney-In-Fact
1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1	$I_{\mathcal{C}}$

IMPORTANT - Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

AGENCY RFQ/RFP#			
	3 - 1 - 1 - 1		

		Bid Bor	
(A)	WV State Agency	KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PI	RESENTS, That we, the undersigned,
` ,	(Stated on Page 1 "Spending Unit")	(C) of (D)	
	Request for Quotation Number (upper	as Principal, and (F)	of(G) .
	right comer of page #1)		ganized and existing under the laws
(0)	Your Company Name	of the State of (I) with its	principal office in the City of
(C)			philospar office in the City of
(D)	City, Location of your Company	is as Surety, are in	eld and firmly bound unto The State
(E)	State, Location of your Company	of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal su	m or (K)
(F)	Surety Corporate Name	(\$) for the payment	
(G)	City, Location of Surety	we jointly and severally bind ourselves, our	heirs, administrators, executors,
(H)	State, Location of Surety	successors and assigns.	
(I)	State of Surety Incorporation	The Condition of the above obligate	ion is such that whereas the Principal
(1)	City of Surety Incorporation	has submitted to the Purchasing Section of t	
(K)	Minimum amount of acceptable bid	a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto an	
()	bond is 5% of total bid. You may state	contract in writing for	
	"5% of bid" or a specific amount on	(M)	
	this line in words.	<u> </u>	
0.5	Amount of bond in figures		
(L)		NOW THEREFORE.	
(M)	Brief Description of scope of work		
(N)	Day of the month	(a) If said bid shall be rejected, or	
(O)	Month	(b) If said bid shall be accepted ar	
(P)	Year	contract in accordance with the bid or propo	
(Q)	Name of Corporation	any other bonds and insurance required by t	
(R)	Raised Corporate Seal of Principal	other respects perform the agreement create	
(S)	Signature of President or Vice	this obligation shall be null and void, otherv	vise this obligation shall remain in full
	President	force and effect. It is expressly understood	
(T)	Title of person signing	Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall	
(0)	Raised Corporate Seal of Surety	amount of this obligation as herein stated	-, ,,
(v)	Corporate Name of Surety	The Surety for value received, her	ehy stimulates and screes that the
	Signature of Attorney in Fact of the	obligations of said Surety and its bond shall	
(W)		any extension of time within which the Obli	
1000	Surety		
NOTE:	Dated, Power of Attorney with Raised	Surety does hereby waive notice of any such	
	Surety Seal must accompany this bid		al and Surety have hereunto set their
	bond.	hands and seals, and such of them as are con	
		seals to be affixed hereto and these presents	
		this <u>(N)</u> day of <u>(O)</u>	<u>, 20(P)</u>
		Principal Corporate Seal	(Q)
		•	(Name of Principal)
		(R)	By(S)
		(-7	(Must be President or
	•		Vice President)
		our to	Title
		(U)	
		Surety Corporate Seal	<u>(V)</u>
			(Name of Surety)
	•		(W)
		•	Attorney-in-Fact

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised Corporate Seals must be affixed and a Power of Attorney must be attached.



ERIE INSURANCE PROPERTY & CASUALTY COMPANY ERIE, PA 16530

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That ERIE INSURANCE PROPERTY & CASUALTY COMPANY, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, does hereby make, constitute and appoint ----- Bradley J. Groves and Sharon L. Groves -----individually, its true and lawful Attorney-in-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver for and on its behalf, and as its act and deed: any and all bonds and undertakings of suretyship, And to bind ERIE INSURANCE PROPERTY & CASUALTY COMPANY thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof were signed by the appropriate officer of ERIE INSUR-ANCE PROPERTY & CASUALTY COMPANY and sealed and attested by one other of such officers, and hereby ratifies and confirms all that its said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in pursuance hereof. The Power of Attorney is granted under and by authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of ERIE INSURANCE PROPERTY & CASUALTY COMPANY on the 11th day of March, 2008, and said Resolution has not been amended or repealed: "RESOLVED, that the President, or any Senior Vice President or Vice President shall have power and authority to: (a) Appoint Attorney(s)-in-Fact and to authorize them to execute on behalf of the Company, bonds and undertakings, recognizances, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and, (b) Remove any such Attorney-in-Fact at any time and revoke the power and authority given to him; and RESOLVED, that Attorney(s)-in-Fact shall have power and authority, subject to the terms and limitations of the Power of Attorney issued to them, to execute and deliver on behalf of the Company, bonds and undertakings, recognizances, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof. The corporate seal is not necessary for the validity of any bonds and undertakings, recognizances, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof. This Power of Attorney is signed and sealed by facsimiles under and by virtue of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of ERIE INSURANCE PROPERTY & CASUALTY COMPANY on the 18th day of September, 2008, at which a quorum was present and said Resolution has not been amended or repealed: "RESOLVED, that the signature of Terrence W. Cavanaugh, as President and Chief Executive Officer of the Company, and the Seal of the Company may be affixed by the following facsimiles on any Limited Power of Attorney for the execution of bonds, undertakings, recognizances, contracts and other writings in the nature thereof, and the signature of James J. Tanous, as Secretary of the Company, the Seal of the Company, the signature of Sheila M. Hirsch, as Notary Public, and her Notarial Seal, may also be affixed by the following facsimiles to any certificate or acknowledgment of any such Limited Power of Attorney, and only under such circumstances shall said facsimiles be valid and binding on the Company. PROPERTY & NCORPORA IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ERIE INSURANCE PROPERTY NSURANCE & CASUALTY COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed by its President and Chief Executive Officer, and 1993 its corporate seal to be hereto affixed this 18th day of September, 2008. Теттепсе W. Cavanaugh President and Chief Executive Officer PHY * ERIE STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA \ ss. COUNTY OF ERIE On this 18th day of September, 2008, before me personally came M Terrence W. Cavanaugh, to me known, who being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: that he is President and Chief Executive Officer of ERIE INSURANCE PROPERTY & CASUALTY COMPANY, the corporation described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the Seal of said corporation; that the Seal affixed to the said instrument is such My commission expires June 27, 2012 corporate Seal; that it was so affixed by order of the Board of Notary Public Directors of said corporation and that he signed his name thereto by like order. CERTIFICATE PROPERTY & I, James J. Tanous, Secretary of ERIE INSURANCE PROP-ERTY & CASUALTY COMPANY, do hereby certify that the original POWER OF ATTORNEY, of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy, is still in full force and effect as of the date below.

20 c 9 this

In witness whereof, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed corporate Seal of the Company by facsimiles pursuant to the action of the Board of Directors of the Company,



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

	STATE OF West Virgin	<u>ia</u>	
	COUNTY OF Preston	, TO-WIT:	
	I,	after being first duly sworn, depos	e and
	1. I am an employee of	Olio Rock Excavating In (Company Name)	<u>್.</u> ; and,
	2. I do hereby attest that ≤	Solid Rock Excavating, (Company Name)	Inc-
	maintains a valid written policy is in compliance wi	drug free workplace policy and that th West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.	t such
	The above statements are swor	n to under the penalty of perjury.	
		Solio Rock Freak (Company Name)	ating Inc
	OFFICIAL 3EAL MOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA SHARON L. GROVES Groves Insurance Agency 214 East Main Street Kingwood, West Virginia 26537 NY Commission Expires June 22, 2019	By: Jy many Title: President Date: 8-26-09	<u> </u>
and the state of t	Taken, subscribed and sworn to	before me this 16 day of 1	<u>g</u> .
	By Commission expires 6/2	2/2019	U
	(Seal)	Sharon & In (Notary Public)	over
	COMPLY WITH MAY CODE PR	SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN O COVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLU SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFIC	DE IIIE
	THE BID.		Rev March 2009

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

VENDOR OWING A DEBT TO THE STATE:

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a provides that: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT:

If this is a solicitation for a public improvement construction contract, the vendor, by its signature below, affirms that it has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code**. The vendor **must** make said affirmation with its bid submission. Further, public improvement construction contract may not be awarded to a vendor who does not have a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code** and who has not submitted that plan to the appropriate contracting authority in timely fashion. For a vendor who is a subcontractor, compliance with Section 5, Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code** may take place before their work on the public improvement is begun.

ANTITRUST:

In submitting a bid to any agency for the state of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the state of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the state of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the state of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership or person or entity submitting a bid for the same materials, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name:	Solid 1	Zock Excaso	ativa, Inc	
1011doi 0 11diiidi)	51 11 -2
Authorized Signatu	re:	MMOTIO	Date:	X-26-09
Manifortica official	***			
Durchseine Affidavit (Re	vised 01/01/091 U			